
Factual inaccuracies: Picking through the OCC’s extraordinary and unacceptable ‘independent’ investigation 

1. How can you can conduct an investigation into what happened to LB without involving his family (particularly given that the terms of reference include reviewing “the contact between adult social care, CS’s family and school”.  
2. Why did an ‘independent consultant’ gain access to LB’s records without our permission or knowledge?
3. Why were we not consulted or involved in this review?
4. Have you shared LB’s records with other external people and if so, who? And on what grounds? 
5. What are the credentials of this ‘independent consultant’ other than someone OCC have worked with for years? 
6. Did they sign a confidentiality agreement and if yes, can we please see a copy?
7. Background context and family information: This includes several inaccuracies around space, place, dates and time.  
8. Previous complaint investigation and findings: This section contains 5 of the 6 points of the complaint I made to Sloven Health in April 2013. The six point “Overall I felt that my voice as a carer for C was not listened to and as a result the seriousness of the situation was not appreciated” is not included. I emailed the care director all six points on 12.4.13. On 15.4.13, Sloven PALS emailed me with five of the six points listed. I emailed back pointing out point 6 was not included. The complaint review only dealt with the five points.
9. LB was not diagnosed by the Hugh Ellis Paediatric Assessment Centre in April 1997. He was diagnosed in December 1996 after a blood test taken by the GP at my request.
10. The interventions offered by the Children’s Services Social Worker in October 2011 were not well received by LB or myself. LB attended a five day activity holiday in the summer of 2012 and I contacted Dimensions afterwards to ask why they had effectively laid on a boot camp with a timetable of activities from early morning to night and set of learning outcomes. LB was nearly 18 and this was supposed to be a holiday. Dimenions said this was a requirement of OCC. The Social Coaching Service was supposed to involve someone LB’s age going out with him. The servicefailed to recruit someone age appropriate and the outings were with a (very pleasant) man in his late 40s.
11. I wasn’t “very concerned” that the term ‘indicative’ (used in relation to LB’s budget) was inappropriate. I didn’t understand what it meant. 
12. There was no “later visit” by the Care Manager on 2.12.12. She emailed the care plan to me for signing. 
13. What possible reason is there to include the line “SR is recorded to have said she did not require assistance from A4e to manage the direct payment for CS.”? And then, in a later section state “On 27th December 2012 SR returned the completed direct payment contract and confirmed that the family did not at this stage wish to pursue help from A4e.” 
14. CS did not “return home early from a school trip” in North Devon. Rich had to go and collect him on the spot because he had tried to attack a staff member. 
15. Why does the independent investigator present statements like this throughout the report; “On 4th January 2013 a letter was received by the Learning Disabilities Team from CS’s GP which referred to the incident on 18th December, although CS was also described in the letter as having previously been stable in his behaviour for a number of years.” How can words like “although” be used in a supposedly factual, independent review? 
16. Where it states “The Care Manager also offered to seek additional funds from the resource panel and to visit SR and CS at home early the following week”, we actually had an appointment booked at 11.30am on 23.1.13. The Care Manager was going to bring the manager of the respite service so we could talk through respite options. Neither turned up on the day or contacted me until late afternoon when the Care Manager said she had run out of time to visit. 
17. The Community Psychiatrist did not provide “consultation to SR”. What does this mean?
On 6 February 2013, SR telephone the Care Manager to say that CS had been quite threatening to her, and to himself, and asked for a telephone number she could ring in a crisis. The Care Manager emailed the day duty and out of hours duty telephone numbers to SR. 

19. Obviously we had no input into this report but I would, at this point, question how you can have a parent ringing a Care Manager (in a situation in which a GP, school nurse and family had been flagging up issues around someone’s behaviour) and there is no follow up whatsover other than passing on a phone number?
On 28th February 2013, the psychiatrist was in contact with SR by telephone and it was agreed that CS’s mood was very much improved. The plan was to discharge CS from psychiatry and for support to continue from psychology and care management services. 

20. Again, remarkable framing. We had a pre-arranged telephone appointment, she was not contacting me to check everything was ok. I told her, during this call, that LB had been very threatening to me with a screwdriver but she just asked how he was at that moment (watching youtube in his bedroom, undisturbed). 
21. Please compare the version of 15.3.13 documented in the report, with the two entries from my blog below which tell a very different story. 
On Friday 15th March 2013, the situation escalated when CS punshed a teaching assistant at John Watson School. Prior to that incident CS had a long standing productive relationship with that member of staff. He was then unable to remain at school and SR contacted the duty officer at the Learning Disability Team, the Senior Occupational Therapist, who offered involvement with the Challenging Behaviour Nurse. He explained to SR that this would be discussed at the team referral meetings the following week, commencing the 18th March. These meetings were held on Thursdays. He also noted in the record that the appointment with the psychologist was arranged for the following Thursday. The Care Manager was on leave and the allocated psychiatrist was unavailable that day. As a result the request for medical assistant was referred by the Senior Occupational Therapist to the duty psychiatrist who then spoke to SR and arranged for additional medication to be provided, to try and calm the situation over the weekend. The Senior Occupational Therapist had initially advised SR to seek help from the psychiatric services via her GP, but SR had requested direct access to the psychiatric services and he therefore arranged that. 

Blog entry 15.3.13

LB punched one of his teaching assistants* in the face this morning. Horror. I rang the emergency number on his Care Manager's 'out of office' email and was told someone would ring back. The guy called back ten minutes later and suggested a referral to the learning disability team nurse who specialised in challenging behaviour.

"Ok, how long will that take?"
"Well I'll put the referral through next week and she'll get in touch when she gets it. I'm not sure how soon she'll be able to come and see him though."
"Eh?? Have you listened to what I've said?????" 
"Er, sorry?"
"What are we supposed to do in the meantime, if he turns on someone else?????"
"Well, I could make it an urgent referral I suppose... Ok. I'll put it through as urgent then. And there is a psychiatrist too. I don't know if...."
"She.discharged.him.last.week."

"Well I could try ringing her this afternoon."

Thirty minutes later he rang back.

The psychiatrist had gone home, he'd spoken to the duty psychiatrist; we have to go to the GP and ask him to 'escalate' LB to the psychiatrist.

Blog entry 16.3.13

Yesterday, I raged enough at the emergency social care guy to get the duty psychiatrist to call me. This is the learning disability team psychiatrist. We had an astonishing exchange that went on for nearly 20 minutes. He kept insisting that, if anything happened this weekend, we had to call the out of hours GP who would give us a prescription for LB. He would email the other psych, who had discharged him, and tell her what had happened for Monday. I tried to explain that when LB goes off on one, he goes off on one and there ain’t really a convenient space to call the GP, collect a prescription and find a nearby chemist. He didn’t get it. LB ain’t his patient. He ain’t seen him. He can’t do anything else.

Blimey, that don’t matter. Dr Crapshite only saw him once before discharging him so no big relationship there. No dice. He just kept repeating the out of duty GP path. It could almost have been a recorded message.

I don’t get how he can be a specialist in learning disability and have no understanding of what I was describing. I also don’t understand what the point of a duty psychiatrist is if they ‘can’t’ do anything. Stupid, meaningless layers of process that just mean ultimately, nothing happens. Eventually he asked me if LB had got worse recently. “HE PUNCHED HIS TEACHER IN THE FACE THIS MORNING!” I exploded. “Oh, has he not done that before?”  I hung up. The phone rang straightaway. He’d leave a prescription for lorazepam at our surgery. “Thank you,” I said.

On Monday 18th March SR telephoned the duty officer regarding her continuing concerns about CS. He recorded that following discussion with senior staff it was agreed that the psychiatrist would contact SR to discuss medicaiton and behaviour issues. The records show that the psychiatrist then contacted SR, noted the worsening of CS’s behaviour and adjusted the medication plan for CS to increase the level of fluoxetine. The duty officer telephoned SR back and suggested she contact the respite centre at Saxon Way. The records show that she did  not follow up this offer. 

22. Again, astonishing I had to chase up social care on the monday morning. The psychiatrist rang back after my call to the duty officer and suggested we had a telephone consultation soon. I said right now. [All detailed on my blog which the investigator could have used if it was so important he did not involve us directly https://mydaftlife.wordpress.com/2013/03/18/definitely-not-laughing-boy/] I did follow up the suggestion about the respite centre (of course, why would I not? We were desperate). They gave me an appointment for 3.4.13. As I stated in my blog, 17 (long) days away.
The Care Manager then returned from annual leave on April 10th and started work to bring professionals together to look at how CS could return to life in the community. 

23. The Care Manager did not do this. The discharge meeting was eventually organised for 8.7.13 after LB’s head teacher requested it was arranged when she returned from sick leave in June. 
24. The Care Manager did not attend the planning meeting at STATT on 16.4.13. 
25. The Care Manager emailed me about the options for independent supported living on 11.6.13 because I emailed her and requested this information. It was not, as presented, a spontaneous act.
26. I had already contacted No Limits and asked them to put together a care package for LB. The Care Manager only contacted them after the CPA meeting, weeks later.
27. LB’s death was not tragic, it was preventable.
28. I didn’t cancel the meeting with the Care Manager on 31.8.12. I emailed her on 28.8.12 and said “Dear X, Can we reschedule our meeting this Friday because I have a work commitment I cannot change. Thanks.” Cancelling and requesting rescheduling a meeting are two very different things.
29.  Can you explain what you mean by “Indications are family arranged appropriate support” in relation to the three month period before LB was admitted to the unit? This is a fabrication.
30. The report includes a table detailing all the support offered to us and how I responded to each aspect. Points 30-35 refer this table. The statement “Appointment arranged (for psychology) for 21.3.14 but no record of attendance” is misleading. LB was in the unit by then which is why we didn’t attend that appointment.
31. The referral to psychiatry on 29.1.13 was not “to address concerns that SR needs more help in supporting CS at home.” It was because we were deeply concerned about his mental health and increasing aggression. This seems to be an issue that neither the reviewer, nor OCC staff, appear to be able to grasp.
32. Again “consultation to SR” is stated in relation to the psychiatrist. What does this mean? 
33. The referral to psychology on 1.2.13 was not “due to concerns that SR needs more help in supporting CS at home.” (See 31.)
34. I didn’t decline the offer by the duty officer of referral to the Challenging Behaviour Nurse on 15.3.13 “because I felt the proposed intervention was not adequate.” I was ringing in a crisis to get immediate help for the weekend. Talk of asking for LB to be referred to Challenging Behaviour Nurse at the meeting the following Thursday was of no interest at all at that point. And was the first time we knew that such a person existed despite OCC staff being very aware that LB’s behaviour had deteriorated so much.
35. There were two meetings with the Care Manager and myself before LB’s admission. Not the three the records show. 
36. If there was only one school meeting involving the Care Manager, how were the “regular discussions and communications between them” happening?
37.  Why does the report state I was not present a meeting with school and the Care Manager? I wasn’t supposed to be present. This can only be to feed into the blame tone that the report is drenched in.
38. There was no further home care visit by the Care Manager on 2.12.12.
39. Refusing the support of A4e is again mentioned on p15. “It was explained to her that their role is to help carers to manage tax issues when they employ support staff.” Why this level of detail here? Of what relevance is this? 
There was a further home visit offered by the Care Manager in late January 2013, jointly with the respite centre manager, following the period between January 16th and 28th 2013 when CS was absent, but it appears from the record that SR did not confirm the appointment. The records indicate that SR spoke to the respite centre by telephone, but after considering the matter further she did not pursue that option. 

40. Another example of biased reporting. For some reason the Care Manager is a little bit partial about which emails form part of the official record. The exchange we had, for example, on 17.1.13 in which we arrange the meeting for 11.30am and the Care Managers says she’ll bring the manager of the respite centre is clearly missing. That she didn’t turn up for the meeting is also not recorded. I waited in all day for it.
41. Another example of biased reporting below. Visiting LB once and attending one (not two as stated) of the weekly team meetings across 107 days is not what I would call maintaining contact. It is maintaining ‘some’ contact.
After CS’s admission to STATT, the Care Manager again maintained contact with the family:

On April 11th 2013 the Care Manager visited CS at STATT.

On April 16th 2013 the Care Manager met SR at a planning meeting at STATT 

On June 11th 2013 the Care Manager met SR at the CPA meeting at STATT.

44. I am baffled as to how the review can possibly conclude what my relationship was like with the Care Manager, based on discussions with with her and her team manager? Our relationship was, at best, poor throughout.
As noted above, the Care Manager communicated with SR primarily by email. Having spoken to the Care Manager and her Senior Practitioner and Team Manager at length, I have concluded that during the period prior to admission the relationship with SR is best characterised as transactional. However, at the discharge planning stage, I consider that the email records show that communications between SR and the Care Manager had become clearer and more constructive. 

42. How can an independent review use the word ‘however’ in the extract below? It is completely unnecessary and just is another indication of bias within the review.
The indications are that overall SR made her own assessment of CS’s requirements. However, that would be expected in a self-directed support package: she was empowered to make choices for herself and CS by that procedure. 

43. Why does the reviewer wonder if the Care Manager should have pushed harder for a professionals meeting in January 2013 and state “It would have been helpful if the Care Manager’s consideration of this and her analysis of it had been recorded at the time.” Why didn’t the reviewer ask her as part of the review? Surely that’s the point of a review? 
44. The reason why the Care Manager starts to make make detailed entries on SWIFT (having made no entries between 2.12.12-18.3.13) is because of the official complaint I’d made. 
45. A further statement about having to deduce my relationship with the Care Manager from email content and the Care Manager’s interview; “SR was generally agreeable but pre-admission was unwilling to accept challenges to her decision on how she and LB should be supported.” What challenges?
46. I didn’t report to the Care Manager about the situation at school “on the school’s behalf”. 
47. The report states “A file record of any links that were made direct with JW School by the Care Manager and how that relationship was being manager would therefore have been helpful here.” There were no links, that’s why they are not documented.
48. Mention again that I didn’t appear to have contacted the respite services pre-admission although I agreed to contact them. I did contact them.
49. Second mention of the Care Manager returning from leave on 10.4.13 and working to bring professionals together. She didn’t.
50. There is no evidence that the Care Manager “clearly considered that LB was at risk of institutionalisation in an inpatient setting.” She also did not, as mentioned earlier, attend the meeting on 16.4.13.
51. Why would the report state “It appears that SR was concerned that LB should receive services that would support his development, it was not simply a case of finding a manageable environment for him.” This is a shocking statement of social care service provision.
52. How can the reviewer make the statement: “In my view it is therefore unfortunate that SR did not choose to try out more of the services offered and meet with the providers as offered.” I had appointments arranged to meet the psychologist and the respite services, I’d met the psychiatrist who discharged LB, the OT discharged LB after a discussion with her and we were doing the personalised school programme. The Challenging Behaviour Nurse referral was offered way too late on 15.3.13 when we needed instant support. The only key meeting I declined was the professionals meeting offered in January. It wasn’t clear to me what a professionals meeting was.
53. The reviewer also states “In my view the respite service is a good example of a facility that could have provided useful support to CS and his family.” Perhaps if the Care Manager had visited with the manager of that service on 23.1.13 as arranged this could have happened. As it was, we were offered an appointment 17 days after LB was admitted to the unit.
54. The reviewer has no grounds for the statement “the Care Manager established an adequate professional engagement with the family. She was concerned, approachable and always responded promptly to the emails from SR.” She was deeply unprofessional in her interactions with us and reactive rather than engaged or responsive. 
55. Why does the report state that the our request to have LB admitted “promoted a remarkably sudden and unexpected change in the treatment and support planning for LB.”? Of course it did. We had no support and were in a state of crisis. Why is the reviewer not asking why social care staff did not seem to grasp this situation? Why did they not understand or listen to what we were saying?
56. Fourth mention that I did not contact the respite team on the day of LB’s admission. I did.
57. No mention that the Care Manager had given me a word document with a list of day centres. I started to ring these numbers on 18.3.13 and was met with incredulity from staff saying that they only took people via the local authority. I may as well have been ringing the moon.
58. The reviewer states that there was no evidence to suggest that a hospital admission was warranted on 15.3.13 and supports the findings of the complaint we made. There was no ‘evidence’ because a sanitised version of the events of 15.3.13 were constructed in the social care records. 
59. How can the reviewer make the statement “At the time of LB’s death, it is tragically the case that discharge planning was quite well advanced.” LB’s headteacher pushed for a professionals meeting when she returned from sick leave in June. There had been no real efforts by the Care Manager or STATT staff to sort anything out.
60. How can the reviewer state the “planning and tmescales she had set [for discharge] were fair and reasonable.”? LB had been in the unit for 107 days when he died and nothing had been sorted out. A few email exchanges does not consistitute discharge planning.
61. How can the reviewer state “I consider it important to note that this [families choosing to use direct payments] also means that those famillies then have responsibility for the choices they make.” This is deeply offensive and wrong. Choosing to use direct payments does not absolve social care from providing support.

